

S.C. No. 89 of 2024 (POCSO)
Mal PS Case No. 647/24 dated 08.11.2024
u/s 4 (2)/17/12 of POCSO Act

Order Dated 29.11.2025

Accused Regina Oraon is absent by petition filed by Ld. Advocate Mr. Kallol Kumar Das.

Accused Salim Islam is virtually produced from JC.

Ld. PP In charge and Ld. Advocate Miss Sayantani Da for the accused Salim Islam are also present.

Ld. Advocate Miss Da submitted that bail prayer of accused Salim Islam has been turned down by Hon'ble High Court Circuit Bench, Jalpaiguri on 26.11.2025 in connection with CRM (M) 237/2025.

Also go through the Order Hon'ble High Court in which the Hon'ble Court was pleased to directed this Court to proceed with the trial as early as possible.

Accordingly, the record is taken up for framing of charge.

At this stage, Ld. Advocate Miss Sayantani Da submitted to fix the date of framing of charge in the mid of December due to her personal ground.

Prayer is considered and allowed.

The case is adjourned.

Fix 16.12.2025 for appearance, production and consideration of charge.

Dict. & Correct. By me

A.S.J.

Addl. Sessions Judge, Spl. POCSO
Court, Mal, Jalpaiguri.