

S.C. No. 89 of 2024 (POCSO)
Mal PS Case No. 647/24 dated 08.11.2024
u/s 4 (2)/17/12 of POCSO Act

Order Dated 16.02.2026

Accused Regina Oraon is present by filing hazira along with Ld. Advocate Mr. Kallol Kumar Das.
Accused Salim Islam is virtually produced from JC.
Ld. PP In charge and Ld. Advocate Sayantani Das for the accused Salim Islam is present and files a bail application for the accused. Copy served.
The bail application is now taken up for consideration.
Heard both sides.
Perused the materials on record. Considered
It appears that the bail prayer of accused Salim Islam has already been turned down by Hon'ble High Court Calcutta Circuit Bench at Jalpaiguri on 26.11.2025 in CRM (M) no. 237/2025.
The Hon'ble Court was also pleased to direct the Trial Court to expedite the trial.
Considering the medical report and statement u/s 183 BNSS, the prayer for bail is considered and rejected.
The matter be placed at 2 pm for consideration of charge.

Dict. & Correct. By me

A.S.J.

Addl. Sessions Judge, Spl. POCSO
Court, Mal, Jalpaiguri.