

S.C. No. 89 of 2024 (POCSO)
Mal PS Case No. 647/24 dated 08.11.2024
u/s 4 (2)/17/12 of POCSO Act

Order No. 22 Dated 04.04.2025

Date is fixed for hearing of bail application dated 02.04.2025.

Ld. PP In charge is present.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Salim Islam is present.

Complainant is present physically in court.

The bail application is taken up for consideration.

Heard both side. Considered.

It appears that Hon'ble High Court has already rejected bail application for accused Salim Islam on 20.02.2025 passed in CRM (DB) 100 of 2025 and similar bail application has also been rejected by this court.

Hence, considering the materials on record, the prayer for bail is considered and rejected.

Fix 05.05.2025 for production and charge.

Dict. & Correct. By me

A.S.J.

Addl. Sessions Judge,
Mal, Jalpaiguri